

Supreme Court No. S269647
Court of Appeal No. F079209
Superior Court No. VCF109133B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JUVENTINO ESPINOZA,

Defendant and Petitioner.

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Appeal from Order After Judgment of the Superior Court
Of Tulare County, The Honorable Steven Barnes, Judge
Presiding

SANGER SWYSEN & DUNKLE

*Stephen K. Dunkle, SBN 227136

Sarah S. Sanger, SBN 322722

222 E. Carrillo Street, Suite 300

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

(805) 962-4887

sdunkle@sangerswysen.com

Attorneys for Petitioner,

Juventino Espinoza

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 5

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN RULING THAT MR. ESPINOZA FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CORROBORATE HIS CLAIM THAT IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES WERE A PARAMOUNT CONCERN AND THUS HE COULD NOT DEMONSTRATE PREJUDICE WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1473.7..... 12

 A. Standard of Review..... 12

 B. The Court of Appeal Below Applied *Vivar* Formulaically 13

 C. The Interpretation of Penal Code section 1473.7 by the Court Below Is Inconsistent with Other Courts of Appeal 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 24

PROOF OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lee v. U.S.</i> (2017) — U.S. — [137 S.Ct. 1958, 1961]	13, 22
<i>People v. Alatorre</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 747.....	21, 22
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 998.....	19, 22
<i>People v. Mejia</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 859.....	19, 20, 22
<i>People v. Ogunmowo</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 67.....	12
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 301	20, 21, 22
<i>People v. Vivar</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 510....	5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22

Statutes

Health and Safety Code section 11350	9
Health and Safety Code section 11350(a).....	10
Health and Safety Code section 11366.5	10
Health and Safety Code section 11366.5(a).....	8, 9
Health and Safety Code section 11379.6	10
Health and Safety Code section 11379.6(a).....	8
Health and Safety Code section 11383(c)	8
Penal Code section 1473.7 ...	2, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23
Penal Code section 1473.7(a).....	13
Penal Code section 1473.7(a)(1)	11, 13
Penal Code section 182(a).....	8, 9, 10
Penal Code section 182(a)(1)	8
Penal Code section 273a(a).....	8, 9, 10

Rules

Rule 8.520(c)(1)	24
------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment 13
U.S. Const., Sixth Amendment 13
